

FILED
APR 1 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 80532-6

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 APR -4 P 3:17
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF PUGET SOUND,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS
OF WASHINGTON AND WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION**

Greg Overstreet
Allied Law Group
1110 S. Capitol Way, Suite 225
Olympia, WA 98501

Attorneys for *Amici*
Allied Daily Newspapers of
Washington and
Washington Newspaper Publishers
Association

ALLIED
LAW GROUP

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
A. Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington	1
B. Washington Newspaper Publishers Association	
C. Amici's Interest in This Case	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Public Records Act's Statute of Limitations Commences Once an Agency Produces a Complete Claim of Exemption Or the Last Record on an Installment Basis	4
1. The PRA Contains Clear Standards For a Proper Claim of Exemption	4
2. Even Where a Section of the PRA Is Unambiguous, a Court May Evaluate Other Sections of the Act to Buttress its Conclusions	6
3. RCW 42.56.210(3) Creates a Three-Part Test for What Constitutes a Legally Sufficient Claim of Exemption	7
4. The Basic Concepts of Statutory Construction Are Faithful to the PRA's Legislative Intent and Do Not Require Adding Language to the Act	8
5. The City's Deficient and Evasive Responses to RHA's Records Request Highlight the Danger in the City's Interpretation of the PRA	8

B.	Public Policy and Traditional Notions of Fundamental Fairness Favor a Statute of Limitations Where Both Parties Have Equal Access to Information	10
C.	RHA's Interpretation Will Discourage Frivolous PRA Litigation Filed Solely to Preserve a Requestor's Statutory Rights Before He or She Has All Necessary Information to Evaluate the Merits of a Potential Lawsuit	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>City of Bellevue v. East Bellevue Community Council</i> 138 Wn.2d 937, 983 P.2d 602 (1999).....	5
<i>Daines v. Spokane County</i> , 111 Wn. App. 342, 44 P.3d 909 (2002)	11
<i>Ockerman v. King County Dept. of Development</i> , 102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000).....	6
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> <i>(PAWS II)</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243 (1994)	7, 8, 11
<i>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995)	5
<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> , 64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992)	5
State Statutes	
RCW 42.17.310(4)	7
RCW 42.56.030	2
RCW 42.56.210(3)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.550(4)	3
RCW 42.56.550(6)	<i>passim</i>
